

Jesse A. Buss, OSB # 122919
411 Fifth Street
Oregon City OR 97045-2224
Tel: 503-656-4884
Fax: 503-608-4100
Email: jessebuss@gmail.com

Tom Buchele, OSB # 081560
Earthrise Law Center
Lewis & Clark Law School
10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland OR 97219-7799
Tel: 503-768-6643
Fax: 503-768-6642
Email: tbuchele@lclark.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiff League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains
Biodiversity Project

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PENDLETON DIVISION

LEAGUE OF WILDERNESS)
DEFENDERS/BLUE MOUNTAINS)
BIODIVERSITY PROJECT,)
an Oregon non-profit corporation,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)

Case No. 2:16-CV-01648-MO

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OR IN
THE ALTERNATIVE FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

SLATER R. TURNER, District Ranger,)
Crooked River National Grassland and)
Lookout Mountain, Ochoco National)
Forest, in his official capacity;)
and **UNITED STATES FOREST**)
SERVICE, an agency of the United States)
Department of Agriculture,)
)
Defendants)
_____)

Date: October 6, 2016
Time: 11:00 am
Judge: Hon. Michael W. Mosman
Place: Courtroom 16; Portland, Oregon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page Nos.</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Table of Acronyms	v
Introduction.....	1
Argument in Reply.....	2
I. The Forest Service’s Arguments Against Plaintiff’s Irreparable Harm ² Are Meritless	2
II. Plaintiff Will Likely Succeed on the Merits of its NFMA and NEPA Claims	7
A. <i>The Challenged Logging Violates NFMA and the Eastside Screens</i>	7
1. The “Recreation Special Uses Areas” Exception Only Applies to 39% of the Project Area and Includes Almost None of the Logging at Issue.....	8
2. The Exception for Logging “to Protect Health and Safety” Does Not Exempt Logging for Forest Health Reasons.....	8
3. The Health and Safety Exception Does Not Allow for the Logging of Hundreds of Large Trees in the Project Area to “Protect” Public Safety	13
4. Logging for “Forest Health”-related Reasons Requires a Site-specific Forest Plan Amendment.....	15
B. <i>Plaintiff Should Prevail on its NEPA Claims</i>	17
1. The Forest Service Failed to Show that it Conducted Scoping in Accordance with its Own Regulations and the Requirements of NEPA.....	18
2. The Forest Service Failed to Show that the Walton Lake Project Falls within the Constraints of a Limiting Categorical Exclusion.....	22

III.	The Balancing of the Equities and the Public Interest Strongly Favor a Preliminary Injunction Against the Logging of Large and Old Growth Fir Trees.....	27
A.	<i>The Turner Declaration Cannot Create New Public Interest Concerns or Equities in Favor of the Forest Service by Directly Contradicting the Record</i>	27
B.	<i>No Evidence Shows That a Short Term Delay Would Actually Jeopardize the Project, and the Balance of Harms Otherwise Tips Sharply in Plaintiff's Favor</i>	30
C.	<i>The Public Interest Favors Plaintiff's Requested Injunction Even if the Campground Had to be Closed Next Year</i>	32
IV.	The Bond Requirement Should Be Waived.....	34
	Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page Nos.</u>
<i>Alaska Ctr. For Env't v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 189 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 5, 6, 30, 31
<i>Alpine Lakes Prot. Soc'y v. Schlapfer</i> , 518 F.2d 1089 (9th Cir. 1975).....	33
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	23
<i>Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. U.S. Army Corps</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9 th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	18, 26
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Quinn</i> , 2014 WL 3842912 (E.D. Cal. July 31, 2014)	32
<i>Florida Keys Citizens Coal., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (S. D. Fla. 2005)	26
<i>Friends of the Wild Swan v. Christiansen</i> , 955 F.Supp 2d 1197 (D. Mont 2013) aff'd 767 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Hamilton v. Madigan</i> , 961 F.2d 838 (9th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. BLM, Medford Dist.</i> , 665 F.Supp. 873 (D. Or. 1987)	32
<i>Kettle Range Conservation Grp. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 480 (D. Or. 1997)	4
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Lands Council v. Martin</i> , 479 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 33
<i>Lands Council v. Martin</i> , 529 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008)	11

LOWD v. Connaughton, 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014).....2, 5, 6, 20, 33

Lydo Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Las Vegas,
745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984)3

Native Ecosystems Council v. Weldon,
2016 WL 4591897, (D. Mont. Sept. 2, 2016).....32

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)5, 6, 32, 33

Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Publishing Company, Inc.,
762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)3

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers, 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005).....34, 35

W. Watersheds Project v. Salazar, 692 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2012).....31

West v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Transp., 206 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000).....26

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv., 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011).....22

Statutes

36 C.F.R. § 220.4(e).....18

36 C.F.R. § 220.6(e)(14).....22, 23, 24, 25

36 C.F.R. § 220.6(e)(14)(i)26

36 C.F.R. § 220.6(e)(14)(ii)26

Other Sources

Wolf_FEIS_final_, at
http://data.ecosystemmanagement.org/nepaweb/nepa_project_exp.php?project=41946.....17

2A Norman J. Singer, *Sutherland Statutes & Statutory Construction* § 47:17 (7th ed. 2015)..... 26
